Introduced by: Mayor @ Req of

EPRMSA Board

Date: Nov. 13, 1990 Hearing: Nov. 27, 1990 Vote: Enacted as Amended

Action: Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## ORDINANCE 90-68

APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM ALASKA HOTEL PROPERTIES, INC., AND STATE GRANTS FOR THE BEAN CREEK ROAD PROJECT

WHEREAS, the East Peninsula Road Maintenance Service Area Board desires to accept \$28,052 from Alaska Hotel Properties, Inc., for Bean Creek Road construction; and

WHEREAS, these monies will be matched in an equal amount from an existing State of Alaska, Department of Transportation grant for road improvements; and

WHEREAS, Alaska Hotel Properties, Inc., has offered to provide 1,600 cubic yards of gravel for this project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor is authorized to accept the Alaska Hotel Properties, Inc., offer of \$28,052 and 1,600 cubic yards of gravel for the Bean Creek Road Project.

<u>Section 2</u>. That \$28,052 of the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation Grant accepted by Ordinance 86-69 be used as matching funds in the amount of \$28,052.

Section 3. That the funds be appropriated from the Alaska Hotel Properties, Inc., funds and the State grant to the following account numbers for Bean Creek Road construction:

434-331033-49999-PRNCS \$28,052 434-331033-49999-55684 \$28,052

Section 4. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS DAY OF Selection 1990.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Janet A. Sumey, Borough Clerk